
LOOK EAST : TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT PRACTISED BASED 
ON JAPANESE APPROACH

Author:
Md. Fauzi Ahmad @ Mohamad

Email:
mohdfauzi@uthm.edu.my

Abstract: This book is about comparing TQM practices between the 
Japanese and non-Japanese companies. Analysis were made to find 
significant difference in TQM practices and importance between Japanese 
and non-Japanese companies. The results showed that there are significant 
differences in TQM practices. Furthermore, Japanese companies have high 
perception on the importance of product development. The top five quality 
activities implemented are: quality control circle, supplier improvement, 
Failure Mode Effect Analysis (FMEA), Value Engineering (VE) and quality 
costing. The book also proposed Quality Improvement Guidelines (QIG) 
framework for TQM implementation. Management leadership, TQM 
awareness, standardization, customer satisfaction strategies and kaizen 
activities are five major parts in the framework. The framework is also 
supported by Critical Success Factors (CSFs) to ensure the success of TQM 
implementation. The framework is step by step and can assist companies in 
meeting customer satisfaction, employee satisfaction and business growth.

Keywords: Quality, principles, product, customers, development





2012



© Penerbit UTHM
First Edition 2012

Copyright reserved. Reproduction of any articles, illustrations and content 
of this book in any form be it electronic, mechanical photocopy, recording 

or any other form without any prior written permission  from The Publisher’s 
Office of Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Parit Raja, Batu Pahat,  Johor 
is prohibited. Any negotiations are subjected to calculations of royalty and 

honorarium.

Cataloging in Publishing Data National Library of Malaysia

Md. Fauzi Ahmad @ Mohamad
	 Look east : total quality management (TQM) practices based on 

Japanese approach / Md. Fauzi bin Ahmad @ Mohamad.
Bibliography: p. 99

ISBN 978-967-5457-93-7
1. Total quality management. 2. Quality assurance--Management.

I. Judul.
658.4013

Published by:
Penerbit UTHM

Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia
86400 Parit Raja,
Batu Pahat, Johor

Tel: 07-453 7051 / 7454
Fax: 07-453 6145

Website: http://penerbit.uthm.edu.my
E-mail: pt@uthm.edu.my

Penerbit UTHM is a member of
Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia

(MAPIM)

Printed by:
Penerbit UTHM

Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia
86400 Parit Raja,
Batu Pahat, Johor

Tel: 07-453 7051 / 7454
Fax: 07-453 6145



LOOK EAST: TQM AND QUALITY 
PRACTICES BASED ON JAPANESE 
APPROACH
				    LEARN FROM JAPANESE WAY

“Japanese companies developed a very effective system 
of management, particularly in the manufacturing sectors, 
and the rest of the world has much to learn from these 
practices”

-Masaki Imai, Quality Guru

MD. FAUZI BIN AHMAD @ MOHAMAD



To my beloved mother and father, Haji Mohamad and 
Hajjah Mariah.

My family, Fatan Adibah, Dina and Saffin,
My Dearest Sisters and Brothers, Fadzil, Fauziana,

Fariza, Fuad dan Fatimah



ix

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

-Makoto Arigatou Gozaimasu (THANK YOU)

In preparing this book, I was in contact with many people, 
researchers, academicians, and practitioners. They have 
contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, 
I wish to express my sincere appreciation to Professor Dr. Sha’ri 
Mohd Yusof, for encouragement, guidance, critics and friendship. 
Without his continued support and interest, this book would not 
have been the same as presented here.

My sincere appreciation also extends to dean, department head, all 
my colleagues and others who have provided assistance at various 
occasions. Their views and tips are useful indeed. Unfortunately, 
it is not possible to list all of them in this limited space. I am 
grateful to all my family members. Without their understanding 
and support, I can’t complete my book with success. I always pray 
that Allah can give me the direction for success in life.

This book is one of my small contributions to country and nation 
based on my experience, observation and research. Hopefully 
this book will be useful as a guidance to industries for improving 
company performance and assist Malaysia to achieve vision 
2020. 

At last thanks to UTHM for giving the opportunity to publish this 
book. Arigatou gozaimasu. Gambarimashou!

Md.Fauzi Bin Ahmad @ Mohamad
Department of Technology Management and Business
Universiti Tun Hussein Onn, Malaysia.
 

Acknowledgements



xi

PREFACE

At last, I manage to complete writing this book. Thanks to God 
for giving me, patience and inspiration. This book was born 
based on my 16 years experience since my tertiary education 
in Japan and working experience in Japanese multinational 
company. From my valuable experience, I possess deep interest 
in doing research of Japanese success through TQM approach, 
which have been proved effective and successful. Through my 
observation and research; the key success of Japanese companies 
relies on three elements; continuous cost improvement, quality 
and delivery to meet customer satisfaction. This can be achieved 
through Total Quality Management (TQM), which is crucial in 
ensuring that a company can survive in the continuously growing 
competition in the global market. Japanese companies are very 
successful today because of adoption and implementation of 
TQM principles. This book is about comparing TQM practices 
between the Japanese and non-Japanese companies. Analysis 
were made to find significant difference in TQM practices and 
importance between Japanese and non-Japanese companies. 
The results showed that there are significant differences in TQM 
practices. Management leadership, measurement and feedback, 
product design and education and training showed significant 
difference in favor of Japanese companies. Furthermore, Japanese 
companies have high perception on the importance of product 
development. The top five quality activities implemented are: 
quality control circle, supplier improvement, Failure Mode Effect 
Analysis (FMEA), Value Engineering (VE) and quality costing. 
The book also proposed Quality Improvement Guidelines (QIG) 
framework for TQM implementation. Management leadership, 
TQM awareness, standardization, customer satisfaction strategies 
and kaizen activities are five major parts in the framework. The 
framework is also supported by Critical Success Factors (CSFs) to 
ensure the success of TQM implementation. The framework is step 
by step and can assist companies in meeting customer satisfaction, 
employee satisfaction and business growth.

Preface



xiii

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					     ix
PREFACE							       xi
CONTENT							       xiii
			 
CHAPTER 1	 INTRODUCTION				      	
Look East Policy						      3

CHAPTER 2	 QUALITY AND EVALUATION
Japanese TQM						                 5  
Quality Definition						      9
Evaluation of Quality Concept					    11

CHAPTER 3	 TQM
Definition of TQM						      13 
Critical Success Factors (CSFs) of TQM			   14 
Management Leadership and Commitment			   17
Continuous Improvement					     18
Measurement and Feedback					     20
Product Design						      21
Training and Education					     22
Supplier Quality Assurance and Management    		  23
Work Environment and Culture				    24
Resource Management					     24
System and Process						      25

CHAPTER 4	 QUALITY MANAGEMENT IN MALAYSIA        	
Introduction						                  27
Quality Practices						      29
Integrating the Concepts, Principles and elements in TQM     31
Base on Japanese Model

CHAPTER 5	 TQM SURVEY RESULT AND ANALYSIS
Introduction							       33
Survey Methodology						      34
Questionnaire Design						      34
Electrical and Electronic Industries in Malaysia 		  35

Content



	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approachxiv

Survey Response Rate						      38
Descriptive Statistics of Respondents 				    38
Research Hypothesis						      46	
Critical Success Factors (CSFs) Result				    48	
Application of Quality Activities				    51	
	 Quality Planning		   			   51
	 Design and Development				    52  
	 Supplier Management					    53	
	 Production Process					     55
	 Sampling Inspection					     56
	 Customer Feedback					     57	
	 All Stages					                	57
Comparing Between Perception on Practices Level 	             59
Problems Faced in Implementing TQM			   61
Results of TQM Implementation				    63
Discussion							       65
Conclusion					                 	 69

CHAPTER 6	 CASE STUDY
Introduction							       71
Company Background						     72
TQM Implementation at the Company			   72
	 Systems and Process				               	73	
	 Management Leadership				    75
	 Measurement and Feedback				    76
Quality Activities Implementation at the Company		  76
	 Quality Planning					     78
	 Product Developmen					     78
	 Supplier Management					    79
	 Production Proces					     80
	 Sampling Inspection					     81
	 Customer Feedback					     82
	 Others Quality Activities				    83
TQM Framework at the company				    84
Validation of Proposed Quality Improvement Guideline	 85
Discussion							       86
Conclusions							       87



xv

CHAPTER 7	 QUALITY IMPROVEMENT GUIDELINE FRAME	
		  WORK
Introduction							       89
Literature Review of QIG Framework				    89
TQM Implementation QIG Framework			   91
	 Top Management Leadership				    94
	 TQM Education and Training				    95	
	 Establish Standard Operation Procedure		  96
	 Customer Satisfaction Strategies			   97	
	 Kaizen Activities					     98	
	 Critical Success Factor (CSFs)				    103
	 Steering Committee					     104
	 Quality Practices					     104
	 Customer Satisfaction					     105
QIG Framework Validation					     105
Conclusion							       105

REFERENCES							       106 	
BIOGRAPHY							       113	
INDEX								       114	
							     
	 				         

Content



	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approachxvi

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS				     			 

AFTA 		  The ASEAN Free Trade Agreement		  2
CS		  Customer Satisfaction				    97
CSFs 		  Critical Success Factors	        		  103
DOE		  Design of Experiment				    53
DR		  Design Review					    53
FMEA		  Failure Mode Effect Analysis			   53
ISO		  International Organization For                        58
                        Standardization
JIS		  Japanese Industrial Standard			   11
JUSE		  Japanese Union of Scientists and Engineers	 12
KPIs		  Key Performance Indexs			   19
MBWA		 Management by Walking Around		  18
PDCA		  Plan-Do-Check-Action				   18
PMQA		 Prime Minister’s Quality Award		  28
QA		  Quality Assurance 				    11
QC		  Quality Control				    11
QCC		  Quality Control Circle				   73
QFD		  Quality Function Deployment			  60
QIG		  Quality Improvement Guideline		  61
QMEA		 Quality Management Excellent Award		 28
SMEI 		  Small Medium Sized Industry			   2
SOP		  Standard Operation Procedure		  74
SPC		  Statistical Process Control			   56
SPSS		  Statistical Package for the Social Science	 42
SQC		  Statistical Quality Control			   11
TPM		  Total Preventive Maintenance			   27
TQM		  Total Quality Management			   1
VE		  Value Engineering				    9



CHAPTER 1

“No one can dispute that Japan achieved a miracle when it rebuilt 
itself after the war. How did it do it? It did it by not being advised by 
other people. It did it in its own way. The only advice it accepted 
was to produce high quality goods, goods of world standards, so 
as to be accepted by the world markets” 

-Tun Dr.Mahathir

Introduction

TQM (Total Quality Management) is crucial in ensuring that a 
company can survive in the continuously growing competition 
in the global market. Continuous efforts in improving quality, 
productivity, cost and timely delivery can enhance their 
competitiveness. Japanese companies are very successful today 
because of the TQM principles adoption and the implementation of 
TQM and quality practices, which are expounded by quality gurus 
such as Deming, Juran, Taguchi and others. TQM is an essential 
element that ensures business will meet the demands of customers 
well into the twenty first century (Talha, 2004). Yusof (1999) views 
TQM as not only bringing benefit to a nation’s community and 
employee but also to the wide range of the world’s community 
through the provision of excellent products from excellent 
organization at affordable price. 

The electrical and electronics sector is one of the most important 
industrial sector in Malaysia where it is the largest export earner, 
netting receipts amounting to 256 billion or 47.8% of the country’s 
total export revenue in 2007 (Statistic Department, January 2007). 
In Malaysia, electrical and electronics industrial sector consists 
of multi-national companies and small medium sized enterprise 



CHAPTER 2

QUALITY AND EVOLUTION

“I can say that 99.9 percent of all the companies in the world today 
are obsessed with a growth mentality. These are the companies 
that can make profits only when the market is growing. In real life, 
market demand always fluctuates. The only companies that will 
survive into the next millennium will be the ones that have the 
flexibility to produce according to fluctuating demand”

-Masaki Imai, Quality Guru

“Create constancy of purpose towards improvement of product 
and service, with the aim to become competitive and to stay in 
business, and to provide jobs”     

-Edwards Deming, Quality Guru

Japanese TQM 

TQM practices have been the focus of study in many previous 
researches. Studies on quality practices have been conducted in 
China and India (Lee et al. (2001), Li et al. (2003), Maheshwari and 
Zhao (1994) and Motwani et al. (1994)). The purpose of these studies 
was to provide an overview and assess the level of TQM practices 
in these countries. Lee et al, (2001) found quality and productivity 
improvement approaches by Chinese firms in China have led to 
better quality and financial performance. Maheshwari and Zhao 
(1994) conducted a study on benchmarking quality management 
practices in India and they found that Indian companies are not far 
behind when compared to developed countries.



CHAPTER 3

   TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
(TQM)

“In Toyota everybody works as a team. We even call our suppliers 
our partners, and we make things that everybody thinks we should 
make”

-Katsuaki Watanabe, Former Toyota President

Definition of Total Quality Management (TQM)

Different authors have given various definition of Total Quality 
Management (TQM) but there are some common elements of 
TQM. TQM is a method or way to achieve  customer satisfaction. 
(Kanji, (1998), Berry, (1991), and Dale, (1994). Kanji (1990) 
defined TQM “ as the way of life an organization committed to 
customer satisfaction through continuous improvement ”. Berry 
(1991) defined the TQM process “ as a total corporate on meeting 
and exceeding customer expectations and significantly reducing 
costs resulting from poor quality by adopting a new management 
system and corporate culture ”. Dale (1994) defined TQM as “the 
mutual cooperation of everyone in an organization and associated 
business process to produce products and service which meet the 
need and expectation of customer’s ”.

Juran and Crosby defined TQM as management philosophy and 
quality practices to achieve the objective of an organization. 
Juran (1998) defines TQM as “ philosophy aimed at achieving 
business excellence through the use and application of tools and 



CHAPTER 4

QUALITY MANAGEMENT IN MALAYSIA

“In fact, a successful Kaizen strategy would involve major systems 
such as Total Quality Control / Total Quality Management, 
(TQC/TQM), Just-in-time Production System, Total Productive 
Maintenance (TPM), Policy Deployment (Strategy devised by top 
management), the Suggestions System and Small-group activities 
(the quality circles)”

-Masaki Imai, Quality Guru

Introduction

The Malaysian Government introduced Quality Management in 
Malaysia in the early 80s with a setting up of Quality Awareness 
Program nationwide. It includes involvement of both the public and 
private sector at large. While emphasizing that providing quality 
product and services are the utmost important factor, government 
once again created the Excellent Work Culture Movement in 
1989. 

In addition, an Umbrella Project was implemented in 1990 when 
SIRIM was formed targeting Small Medium Industries (SMIs) 
to upgrade their technical level and product quality. Upon this 
formation, SMIs quality system were expected to improve gradually 
based on ISO 9000 standard with technical assistance from 
foreign affiliate and other advances manufacturing companies. 
ISO 9000 is seen to be among the most adequate set of standard 
established to monitor and guide quality assurance management. 



CHAPTER 5

TQM SURVEY RESULT AND ANALYSIS 

A huge waste of resources can be noticed in the way a product 
is designed, made and sold. The competition for quality and 
cost is intensifying. Thus, improving quality while reducing cost 
is the only option for survival. The key point is how to build a 
management system that can reduce cost while achieving good 
quality.

-Masaki Imai, Quality Guru

Introduction

This chapter describes the methodology used in this research in 
order to achieve the objectives. The methodology of this research 
is divided into five sections. The first section describes the survey 
methodology to investigate the critical success factors (CSFs).

The next section explains related hypotheses in this research. 
This is followed by data analysis using statistical methods such as 
frequency analysis, factor analysis and t-test. Critical success factors 
(CSFs) are presented regarding the perception on importance and 
practices of TQM. The next section addresses the problems faced 
in implementing TQM. The results also presents quality practices 
level. The chapter culminates with .general conclusions gathered 
from the survey.



CHAPTER 6

CASE STUDY

“Eliminate the need for inspection on a mass basis by building 
quality into the product in the first place”

 -Edwards Deming, Quality Guru

Introduction

Further conducting a survey, a case study was performed. This 
chapter presents the results of a case study performed as data 
collection and analysis part of data collection and analysis. The 
case study was conducted in early Jan 2008 at A Company, which 
is a subsidiary of Japanese multinational company. It is located in 
Johor. From the survey, there are five companies, which showed 
interest to participate in the case study. A letter was sent to the 
company to request approval for case study. A Company is one 
of the respondents which gave a good response to the survey. 
The reasons for conducting case study at A Company is that the 
company started implementing TQM since 1990.

The chapter begins with a description of the methodology employed 
in eliciting relevant information concerning the company studied. 
The finding of the case study centres around three main areas:
(1) background of the case company.
(2) major aspects of TQM implementation and quality practices.
(3) implementation framework employed by the company.

A summary of various quality initiatives implemented by the 
company will be presented. Validation of the conceptual 
implementation framework will then be described. Finally, the 



CHAPTER 7

        

  QUALITY IMPROVEMENT GUIDELINE (QIG)
FRAMEWORK

Introduction

This chapter presents the QIG framework for TQM implementation 
in Malaysian electrical and electronics companies. The guideline 
has been modified from Japanese TQM model, which was 
developed presented in Chapter 4. Modifications of the conceptual 
guidelines were made after considering the results obtained from 
the survey and case study.

This chapter is divided into three sections. The first section is 
introduction followed by an explanation of the guidelines, 
including elements of the guidelines and the final results. The 
chapter culminates with a conclusion and an overall view of the 
developed guidelines with regard to its applicability in Malaysia. 
The QIG can be used as a guideline for companies to implement 
TQM and quality practices in an effort to achieve organization’s 
mission and vision.

Literature Review of QIG Framework 

Framework assists us to understand TQM implementation step 
by step with effective way. Oxford Dictionary (2007) defined 
framework is a set of principles or idea used as a basis for one’s 
judgment and decision. Reader’s Digest Universal Dictionary 
defined framework as a structure for supporting, defining or closing 



	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approach106

REFERENCES

Ahire,S.L.,Waller,M.A., and Golhar,D.Y.(1996). Quality 
Management in TQM vesus non-TQM firms: An Empirical 
Investigation. International Journal of Quality and Reliability 
Management. 13(8),8-27.

Abdullah, A.R.(1993). TQM in The Public Sector Towards Continuos 
Improvement in Quality Management : Human Resource 
Development for Quality & Competitiveness in the Global Era. 
MAMPU, Prime Minister Department.

Ahmed, S.,Hassan,M.(2003). Survey and case investigation on 
application of quality management tools and technique in SMIs. 
International Journal of Quality and Reliability Management. 
20(7),795-826.

Azizan, B.(2007). Sistem Pengurusan Kualiti.Malaysia:Prentice-
Hall.

Besterfield, D.H.(2004). Quality Control.USA:Prentice-Hall.

Berry,T.H.(1991). Managing Total Quality Transformation. New 
York: McGraw-Hill Book Company.

Black,S.A. and Porter,L.J.(1996). Identification of the Critical 
Success Factors of  Quality Management. Decision Sciences. 
27(1),1-21.

BS7850 (1992): Part 1.Total Quality Management. Guide To 
Management Principle: British Standard Institution.

Cooper, Donald R. and Schindler, Pamela S. (2001). Business 
Research Method. New York:McGraw-Hill International 
Edition. 

Chang, Tsung-Sang.(2002). Six Sigma: A Framework for Small and 
Medium-Sized Enterprises to Achieve Total Quality. Cleveland 
State University: Published PhD Dissertation. 



107

Dahlgaard, J.J., Kristensen, K., Kanji, G.K., Juhl, H.J. and Sohal, 
A.S.(1998). Quality Management Practices:a comparative 
study between East and West. International Journal of Quality 
& Reliability Management. 15(8/9), 812-826.

Dale, B.G.(1994). Managing Quality. London: Prentice Hall. 

Damanpour, S.M.P.(1988). The impact culture on management: a 
comparison of  Japanese versus US management. Advances in 
competitiveness research. 6(1), 39-57.

Dyer, J.(1996). Does governance matter? Keiretsu alliances and 
asset specificity as source of Japanese competitive advantage. 
Organization Science. 7(6), 649-666.

Deming, W.E.(1986). Quality, Productivity and Competitive 
Position:MIT Press.

Eng, Q.E and Yusof, S.M.(2003). A survey Of TQM Practices In 
The Malaysian Electrical And Electronic Industry. Total Quality 
Management. 14(1), 63-77.

Eisenhardt, K.M.(1989). Building theories from case study research. 
Academy of Management Review. 14(4), 532-50.

Feigenbaum, A.V.(1986). Total Quality Control. Singapore: 
McGRAW-HILL.

Foster, S.T.(1991). Managing Quality. USA:Prentice-Hall. 

Garvin, A.G. (1988). Managing Quality. New York : The Free 
Press. 

Gevirtz, Charles.(1994). Developing New Products with TQM. 
USA: McGraw-Hill, Inc. 

Hashim, Mohd Khairuddin and Wafa, Syed Azizi.(2002). Small 
and Medium Sized Enterprises in Malaysia. Malaysia:  Prentice 
Hall. 

References



	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approach108

Huck, Schuyler W. and Cormier, Wiliam H.(1995). Reading 
Statistic and Research. second edition. New York. Harper 
Collins Publisher Inc. 

Hosotani, K.(1992). Japanese Quality Concept. New York: Quality 
Resource. 

Idris, M.A.,McEwan W. and Belavendram N.(1996). The adoption 
of ISO9000 and total quality management in Malaysia. The 
TQM magazine. 8(5), 65-68.

Imai, M.(1997). Gemba Kaizen: a common sense, low-cost 
approach to management. International Edition 2001. 
McGraw-Hill: Singapore. 

Inokuchi, S.(2006). From knowledge engineering to Kansei 
engineering-a study on musicperformance. 4th IEEE 
International Workshop. 7 Jul 1995. Tokyo.7 - 14. 

Ishikawa, K.(1995). What is Total Quality Management. USA: 
Prentice-Hall. 

ISO 8402. Part 1: Quality Vocabulary. International terms: British 
Standard Institution.

Juran, J.M.(1998). Juran’s Quality Handbook. Singapore: McGRAW-
HILL. 

Juran, J.M., Gryna,F.M.(1993). Quality Planning and Analysis. 3rd.
ed. McGraw-Hill Book Company: Singapore. 

Jeffrey, K.T.(2005). The Toyota way, 14 Management Principles 
From the World’s Greatest Manufacturer.USA: McGraw-Hill 
Book.

Kanji, G.K.(1990). Total Quality Management: The Second 
Industrial Revolution. TQM, 1(1),3-12.

Kanji G.K. & Tambi A.M.(1998). Total Quality Management and 
Higher Education in Malaysia. Total Quality Management. 9 
(4/5), 130-132.



109

Khaliq, A.A.(1996). Quality Management Foundation, An Agenda 
for Islamization of Management Knowledge. Malaysian 
Management Review. Malaysian Institute of Management. 
31(1), 10-20.

Kanuk and Berenson (2005).Mails Survey and Response Rate. 
The Journal of Marketing Research. American Marketing 
Association. 30(1), 450.

Kondo, Y.(1969). Internal Quality Control Audit In Japanese 
Companies. Quality. 10(4), 97-103.

Kuang, K.H.(2004).Quality improvement and management. Kuala 
Lumpur. FMM. 

Lee, C.C., Lee, T.S. and Chang, C.(2001). Quality/productivity 
practices and Company performance in China. International 
Journal of Quality & Reliability Management. 8(6), 604-625.

Leonard, Denis and McAdam, Rodney.(2003). An Evaluative 
Framework for TQM Dynamics in Organizations. International 
Jounal of Operation and Production Management. 23(6), 652-
677.

Li, J.H. Anderson, A.R. and Harrison, R.T.(2003). Total quality 
management principles and practices in China. International 
Journal of Quality & Reliability Management. 20(9), 1026-
1050.

Mahatdir speech http://www.mofa.go.jp/region/asia-paci/malaysia/
pmv0212/speech.html  

Malaysian Government. Malaysia Export. http://www.statistic.gov.
my, 15th February 2005.

Maheswari, S.K. and Zhao, X. (1994). Benchmarking Quality 
Management Practices in India. Benchmarking for Quality 
Management and Technology. 1(2), 5-23.

References

http://www.statistic.gov.my
http://www.statistic.gov.my


	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approach110

Mark, W.M.(1999). Cultivating a quality mind-set. Total Quality 
Management. 10(4/5), 662.

Mizuno, S.(1967). Execution Of Internal Quality Control Audit. 
Hinsitsu Kanri. (18), 835-839.

Monden, Y.(1993). The Toyota Management System. Portland: 
Productivity Press. 

Motwani, J.G., Mahmoud,E. and Rice, G.(1994). Quality practices 
of India organizations. International Journal of Quality and 
Reliability Management. 11(1), 38-52.

Najmi, Monoochehr and Kehoe, Dennis F.(2000). An integrated 
framework for post ISO 9000 quality development. Integrated 
Journal of Quality and Reliability Management. 17(3), 226-
258.

Nakamura, K., Husudo, Z.A. and Hadiwijoyo U.M.(2001). 
Management Comparison and Localization. 1(3), 100-115.

Naser,K.,Karbhari, Y., Mokhtar,M.Z.(2004). Emerld Group 
Publishing limited. 19(4), 509-516.

Nunnally, Jum C.(1978). Psychometric Theory. McGraw-Hill: New 
York.

Oakland, J.S.(2003). TQM. UK: Butterworth Heinemann. 

Onitsuka,T.(1999). Japan/ASEAN TQM Project. The TQM 
Megazine. 11(1), 41-48.

Ong, P.N.(1996). TQM in Siemens : A Case Study. Unpublished 
Undergraduate Project Paper. Kuala Lumpur: University of 
Malaya. 

Othman, S.(1995). Quality and Productivity. Malaysia. Institute of 
Islamic Understanding Islam (IKIM). 

Quazi,H.A., Padibjo, S.R.(1997). ISO certification – a Singapore 
experience. The TQM Magazine. (9/5), 364–371.



111

Riege, Andreas M.(2003). Validity and reliability test in case study 
research: a literature review with “hands-on” applications 
for each research phase. Qualitative Market Research: An 
International Journal. (6/2), 75-86.

Saraph, J.V., Benson,P.J., and Schroeder,R.G.(1989). An Instrument 
for Measuring the Critical Factors of Quality Management. 
Decision Sciences. 20(4), 810-829.

Sohail, M. Sadiq and Hong, Teo Boon.(2003). TQM practices 
and organizational performances of SMEs in Malaysia: some 
empirical observation. Benchmarking and International 
Journal. 10(1), 37-53.

Sohal, S.A.(1998). Assessing manufacturing/quality practices 
culture and practices in Asian companies. International Journal 
of Quality & Reliability Management. 15(8/9), 920-930.

Talha, M.(2004). Total Quality Management (TQM). Total Quality 
Management  (TQM): an overview. Emerald Group Publishing 
limited. 17(1), 15-19.

Thiagaragan, T., Zairi, M., and Dale, B.G.(2001). A proposed 
model of TQM implementation based on an empirical study 
of Malaysian industries. International journal of quality and 
reliability management. 18(3), 289-306. 

Toyota Homepage.http://www.Toyota.com, 25th February 2008.

Yusof, S.M.(1999). Critical Review of Total Quality Management. 
Fakulti Kejuruteraan Mekanikal. 2(8), 54-74.

Yusof, S.M. and Aspinwall, E.M.(1999). Critical Success Factors 
for Total Quality Management Implementation in small and 
Medium Enterprises. Total Quality Management. 10(4&5), 
803-809.

Reichheld, F. (1996). The Loyalty Effect. Boston Harvard Business 
School Press. 

References

http://www.Toyota.


	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approach112

Scipioni, A., Arena, F., Villa, M., Saccarola, G.(2001). Integration 
of management systems. Environmental Management and 
Health. 12 (2), 134-145.

Watanabe, I.(1999). World Class Management Practice: Enduring 
Methods For Competitive Success. Crisp Publication. 

Weiers, Ronald M.(2002). Introduction to Business Statistics. 4th 
edition. Belmont. CA: Duxbury Thomson Learning. 

Yin, Robert K.(1984). Case Study Research: Design and Methods. 
Beverly Hills: Sage Publications, Inc. 

Yin, Robert K.(1993). Applications of case study research: 
Applied social research method series. Newbury Park: Sage 
Publications, Inc. 

Yin, Robert K.(1997). The Abridged Version of Case study Research: 
Design and Method. 

Yusof, Sha’ri Mohd, (2000a). Development of a framework for 
TQM implementation in Small Business. Unpublished Ph.D. 
thesis, University of Birmingham, UK.

Zairi, M.(1991). Total Quality Management For Engineers. England. 
Woodhead. Publishing Ltd. 

Zhao, X.,Maheshwari, S.K. and Zhang, J.(1995). Benchmarking 
Quality Management Practices in India, China and Mexico. 
Benchmarking for Quality Management & Technology. 2(3), 
20-4.

Zutshi, A. and Sohal, A.S.(2005). Integrated management system: 
the experiences of three Australian organisations. Journal of 
Manufacturing Technology Management. 16 (2), 211-2



113

Biography

 

Md.Fauzi Bin Ahmad@Mohamad
Department of Technology Management and Business

Universiti Tun Hussein Onn, Malaysia. (UTHM)

Author is an academic staff at UTHM. His undergraduate studies 
was in Electrical & Electronic Engineering from Muroran Institute 
of Techonolgy (MIT), Japan and Post Graduate studies in Total 
Quality Management (TQM) from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia 
(UTM). His majoring research is in TQM of Japanese companies 
and actively publishing international and local journals. He 
embarked his carreer as Quality Engineer at Sharp Corporation in 
1999 and have been assigned at various department which include 
Product Quality Assurance (PQA), Quality Control (QC), Product 
Planning and Sales Department. He has working experience for 
12 good years in quality and marketing management. He is a 
Certified Quality Engineer (CQE) from Federation Manufacturing 
Malaysia (FMM) and Sharp Corporation Japan. He also participated 
in On Job Traning(OJT) for quality and reliability management at 
Sharp Corporation, Japan under Association of Overseas Technical 
Scholarship (AOTS). He also contributed in establishing company 
strategy for improving customer satisfaction and other major quality 
projects. Based on his experience studying in Japan and working 
with Japanese companies for more than 16 years, he understands 
the secret of Japanese management well. Collaborating the 
knowledge, experience and success for the past 16 years of his 
life living within this Japanese culture, this book was then initiated 
for the benefit and survival of industries in the highly competitive 
age.

Biography



	 Look East: Total Quality Management (TQM) Practices Based On Japanese Approach114

C
Customer Satisfaction; 10, 13-14, 
20-21, 31, 63-64, 67, 76, 84-86, 91, 
94-95, 97-98, 102, 105
Continuous Improvement; 11, 13-14, 
18-20, 23, 29, 34, 43-50, 59, 66, 72, 
77, 80, 86, 90, 97-98, 100-101, 103-
104
Critical Success Factors; 12, 14, 33-34, 
48-50, 73, 103, 106, 111

D
Descriptive Statistics; 38
Design of Experiment; 60
Design Review; 22, 52-53, 60, 78-79, 86

E
Electrical and Electronic Industries in 
Malaysia; 35

F
Failure Mode Effect Analysis; 52, 60, 79
FMEA; 52-53, 59-60, 68, 78-79

J
Japanese TQM; 3, 5, 9, 89
Japanese Union of Scientists and 
Engineers; 12

L
Look East Policy; 2-3

K
Kaizen Activities; 9, 76, 91, 94, 98-99, 
102, 105

M
Management by Walking Around 18
Management Leadership and 
Commitment; 14, 17
Measurement and Feedback; 14, 20-
21, 34, 43, 45-50, 66-68, 73, 76, 103

P
Plan-Do-Check-Action; 18
Prime Minister’s Quality Award; 28
Product Design; 14-15, 21-22, 34, 43-
50, 65-68, 103-104

Q
QIG Framework: 3, 47, 65, 89, 101, 105
Quality Assurance;11, 14, 23, 25, 27, 
73-74, 79, 82, 85, 97
Quality Control; 7-8, 11-12, 17-19, 23-24, 
27, 29, 54, 58-59, 68, 73, 77, 83, 85-86, 
106-107, 109-110
Quality Control Circle; 29, 58-59, 68, 
73, 77, 83, 86
Quality Function Deployment; 21, 53, 60
Quality Improvement Guideline; 2, 61, 
85, 89, 91, 95, 97, 99, 101, 103, 105
Quality Management Excellent Award
Quality Practices; 1-2, 5-6, 8-9, 13, 22, 
25, 29, 31, 33-34, 55, 58, 61, 71-74, 
76-83, 86, 89, 91, 94, 97, 102, 104-105, 
110-111
Questionnaire Design; 34

R
Resource Management; 8, 14, 24, 34, 
43, 45-50, 103

S
Standard Operation Procedure; 74, 102
Statistical Process Control; 11, 56, 60, 
77, 81
Statistical Quality Control; 7, 11
Steering Committee; 102, 104
Supplier Quality Assurance and 
Management; 14, 23
Survey Methodology; 33-34
Survey Response Rate; 38
System and Process; 25, 44, 50, 73, 103

Index



115

T
The ASEAN Free Trade Agreement; 2
Total Quality Managemen;1, 11, 13-
15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 106-112
TQM;1-3, 5, 8-15, 17, 19-23, 25, 27-
29, 31, 33-35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45-51, 
53, 55, 57, 59, 61-69, 71-73, 75, 77, 
83-87, 89-91, 94-96, 102-112
TQM Framework; 84, 87
Training and Education; 7, 15, 22, 58, 
61, 77, 83, 95, 103

V
Value Engineering; 9, 22, 52-53, 60
VE; 9, 22, 31, 52-53, 59-60, 68

W
Work Environment and Culture; 15, 24, 
34, 48-50, 95, 104
					   
	

Index


	Blank Page



